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RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Seventh Legislature

1975

CHAPTER 1

RESOLVE, Ratifying Grant of Easement on State Land to
Central Maine Power Company.

Central Maine Power Company; easement. Resolved: That the grant of
an easement by the Commissioner of Mental Health and Corrections to the
Central Maine Power Company, to erect, maintain, repair, rebuild, operate
and patrol electric transmission and distribution lines over and across land
of the State of Maine in the City of Augusta, more specifically described as
325 feet southeasterly from existing Central Maine Power Compuany pole
No. 46 located on Hospital Street, so called, and to erect and maintain thereon
a pole No. 46.1, as authorized by the Governor and Executive Council by
Council Order No. 1564 dated June 12, 1974, said easement deed being dated
June 28, 1974, is hereby ratified, conditionally, said condition being that a new
easement deed be executed by the Commissioner of Mental Health and Cor-
rections on behalf of the State of Maine conveying the same easement herein-
before mentioned, containing, however, a provision that the State shall retain
a reversionary interest in the property in the nature of a possibility of re-
verter in the event of nonuse of the property for the purposes for which the
easement is granted, and as so reexecuted, said conveyance is authorized and
ratified.

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 2

RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Property
Tax Exemptions of Veterans.

Reimbursements to be paid to certain municipalities. Resolved: That there
is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of $130,605 to pay the follow-
ing claims presented by municipalities for taxes for the years 1973 and 1974
lost by reason of exemption of veterans, in accordance with the Revised
Statutes, Title 36, section 653, subsection 1, paragraph H:
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Municipalities
Abbot

Addison

Alna

Ambherst
Aurora

Baring Plantation
Bowdoin
Bradford
Brooks
Brownfield
Brownville
Canton
Carthage
Chelsea
Cherryfield
Clinton
Columbia
Columbia Falls

Corinth

Cornish
Crawford

Danforth

Deer Isle
Dennysville
Durham

Eagle Lake

1973

$ 45943
1,610.55

42.26
489.60
168.21
517.1T

16.52

1,684.64
54741
828.78
795-33

1,084.92
163.78
111.79

1,745.90
728.38

1,644.72

70739
1,648.50

64.87
563.50
622.83
705.18

447.96

$

1974
483.66

1,325.95
212.40
512.67
123.97

471.34

1,329.61
361.87
599.38
913.51

1,000.14
633.09

22,50

1,215.46

108.43

1,506.00

545.10
1,368.54

34.44

39.14
140.63

714.42
882.87

361.21

RESOLVES, 1975

Totals

$  943.09
2,036.50
254.66
1,002.27
292.18
988.45
16.52
3,014.25
909.28
1,428.16
1,708.84
2,091.06
163.78
744.88
1,768.40
1,043.84
108.43
3,150.78

1,252.49
3,017.04
99.31
39-14
704.13
1,337-25
1,588.05

809.17



RESOLVES, 1975
Municipalities
East Machias
Eastport
Edgecomb
Etna
Fayette
Frankfort
Franklin
Freedom
Garland
Greenbush
Hanover
Harmony
Harrington
Haynesville
Hiram
Hodgdon
Hudson
Jefferson
Joneshoro
Jonesport

Kenduskeag

Liberty

Lubec
Machiasport

Marshfield

Meddybemps

1973
459-59
776.31
2,497.58
23.02
1,028.89
2,059.94
131.24
468.54
921.57
233.62
254.83
738.51
40.74
635.28
715.52
3,190.22
1,552.81
4,295.29

455-97
2,661.89

1,837.14
1,066.96

199.12

173.30

1974

581.95

641.35
2,439-33

81.89
683.18

105.18
2,287.50
131.29
397.76
532.84
165.68

722.73

3.82

759-93
428.60
3.827.71
1,343.07
3,328.98

578.67
2,837.34

2,693.76
1,007.50

312.61

102.63

2179
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Totals
1,041.54
1,417.66
4,930.91
104.91
1,712.07
105.18
4,347-44
262.53
866.30
1,454.41
399.30
254.83
1,461.24
40.74
3.82
1,395.21
1,144.12
7,017.93
2,895.88
7,624.27

1,034.64
5,499.23

4,530.90
2,074.46

511.73

27593
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Municipalities

Medford
Milbridge
Monson
Newburgh
New Vineyard
Owls Head
Palermo
Passadumkeag
Pembroke
Phillips
Princeton
Prospect
Randolph
Sabattus

St. Francis
Sangerville
Sebago

Somerville

South Thomaston

Springfield

Stockholm

Stockton Springs

Strong
Sullivan

Thorndike

1973

530.22
601.08

805.71
2,301.57
674.47
3.01
1,431.21
1,084.80
16.75
20.24
1,563.04
986.54
537.37
2,458.95
1,519.02
1.93
2,794.50
649.59
463.95
760.68

900.87

613.85

1974

127.06
478.01
604.81
354.04
471.32
2,032.74
600.47
1,549.11
1,265.44
247.83
402.38

954.57

688.53

1,918.97

1,122.73
68.15
2,600.87

770.02

393.16

722.04
425.47

3.96

RESOLVES, 1975

Totals

127.06
1,017.23
1,205.89
1,249.75

471.32
4,424.31
1,274.94

3.0I
2,080.32
2,350.24

264.58

422.62
2,517.01

986.54
1,225.90
4,377-92
2,641.75

70.08
5:395.37
1,419.61

857.11

760.68
1,622.91
1,039.32

3.96
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RESOLVES, 1975 CHAP. 3
Municipalities 1973 1974 Totals
Topsfield 189.63 222.49 412.12
Vanceboro 1,473.75 1,298.22 2,771.97
Washington 889.84 741.57 1,631.41
Wesley — 54.42 54.42
West Paris 750.51 868.50 1,619.01
Whitefield 38.67 641.72 680.39
$68,068.19 $62,536.29 $130,604.48

Effective October 1, 1975

CHAPTER 3
RESOLVE, Authorizing the Exchange of Certain Public Reserved Lands.

Commissioner of Conservation; authorized to consummate exchange of
public reserved lands. Resolved: That the Commissioner of Conservation
and the Director of the Bureau of Public Lands, or either of them, are hereby
authorized to consummate the exchange of lands contemplated by the Agree-
ment between the State of Maine and Great Northern Nekoosa Corporation
dated December 5, 1974, a copy of which is appended to this resolve and is
incorporated herein for all purposes. Any and all lands received by the State
pursuant to said exchange shall thereafter be considered public reserved lands
of the State and shall be held by the State subject to the same terms and
conditions as apply to other public reserved lands.

Agreement dated December 5, 1974, between the State of Maine, (acting
through its Commissioner of Conservation and its Director of the Bureau of
Public Lands) and Great Northern Nekoosa Corporation, a Maine corpora-
tion, by and through Great Northern Paper Company, an unincorporated
division of Great Northern Nekoosa Corporation, having an office in Milli-
nocket, Maine (herein called Great Northern).

1. Great Northern agrees to convey to the State of Maine, by quit-claim
deed, all its right, title and interest in the real estate described in Exhibit “A”
attached.

2. The State of Maine agrees to convey to Great Northern, by quit-claim
deed, all its right, title and interest in the real estate described in Exhibit “B”
attached.

3. In the deed mentioned in paragraph 1, Great Northern shall reserve all
that portion of Township 6, Range 11, W.E.L.S., which falls within. lines
located forty feet on each side of the centerline of Great Northern’s main
hauling road as the same is now laid out across said Township and as shown
on a map attached hereto marked Exhibit “C”. Said road shall at all times be
under the exclusive control of Great Northern, its successors and assigns
except that the State of Maine, its successors and assigns shall have an ease-



